UNOFFICIAL feiriifimunn

#1219106163%

. T - $54 . 98
This Instrument Prepared by, lock 1315186163 Fee

and After Recording Return to:

JHSP FEE:$9.08 RPRF FEE: $1.60

{AREN A.YARBROUGH

00K COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

JaTE: B5/3i/2818 83:33 PH  PG: 1 0F 9

Adam ]. Findlay

O’Donnell, Callaghan & Haddad, LLC
28045 N. Ashley Circle, Suite 101
Libertyville, IL 60048

- —————— ——— —_— —

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT
OF RENTS AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREMENT,
ASSIGNMENT OF XECITS AND FIXTURE FILING (this “Amendment”) made as of May
1, 2018, with an effecive date of May X}, 2018, by and between TIMBER TRAILS
DEVELOPMENT COMPAMNY; LLC, an lllinois limited liability company, its successors and
assigns, having an address at 1010 White Pine Lane, Western Springs, Illinois 60558 (“Borrower”),
REAL PROPERTY HOLDING - WESTERN SPRINGS IL, LLC, a Delawate limited liability
company, its successors and assige’ “RPH1”), and REAL PROPERTY HOLDING -
WESTERN SPRINGS IL, PHASE 2, L' C, a Delaware limited liability company, its successors
and assigns (“RPH2), RPH1 and RPH2 both hiaving an address ¢/o Medley Capital, 280 Park
Avenue, Floor 6 East, New York, NY 10017,wvith Timber Trails as mortgagor and RPH1 and
RPH2 collectively as mortgagee (RPHI and RPHZ 4ré sometimes referred to collectively herein as
“Lender”).

RECITALS

A, WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certaii Purchase Money Promissory
Note from Borrower for the benefit of Lender dated August 30, 2017 in the original principal
amount of Eleven Million Two Hundred Scventy-Six Thousand Three Hyndred Thirty-Four and
No/100 Dollars ($11,276,334.00), as it may be further modified, amended and/or restated from
time to tdme (the “Note”), Lender made a purchase money loan to Borrower in/ike amount (the
“Loan”). Borrower has executed and delivered to Lender a certain Mortgage, SeCuuyy Agreement,
Assignment of Rents and Fixture Filing dated August 30, 2017, and recorded January 22,2018, with
the Cook County Recorder of Deeds (the “Recorder”) as Document No. 1802231091 (the
“Mortgage”), which Mortgage presently encumbers the real property described on Exhibit A
attached hereto.

B. WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender have agreed to enter into that certain First
Amendment to Purchase Money Promissory Note of even date herewith between Borrower and
Lender (the “Note Amendment”), whereunder, Borrower and Lender have agreed to, among other
things, (i) extend the Maturity Date of the Note from August 30, 2019, to August 31, 2022, (ii)
modify the interest rate due and payable under the Note to be a fixed rate of eight percent (8.00%)
per annum, (i) modify the ptincipal and interest payments due and payable under the Note, (iv)
provide for 2 required reduction of the Amended Principal Amount, and (v) provide that Lender’s
sole security for payment of the Amended Principal Amount, any amount due under the Note, any

-~
cﬂﬁﬁ‘ﬁm‘,@



1815106169 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount due under the Remainder Price Mortgage, any amount due under the Option Agreement,
interest, costs of collection, costs of enforcement, attorneys’ fees, any sums advanced by Lender to
Bortower as of the date hereof, and any sums advanced by Lender to Botrower in the future, shall
be the Pledged Collatetal, as amended from time to time, and Lender shall have no recourse in assets
of Borrower other than the Pledged Collateral, as amended from time to time, for the satisfaction of
all remedies of Lender under the Note, under the Remainder Price Mortgage, at law, in equity, or
otherwise.

C. WHEREAS, upon execution of the Note Amendment, the Note, as amended and
modified by the Note Amendment, or as it may be further modified, amended and/or restated from
time to timey shall be deemed a single document containing Borrower’s and Lender’s complete
agreement’ with. respect to the mattets contained therein and shall supersede all other agreements,
understandings and representations, oral or otherwise, between the parties and shall, thereafter and
hereafter, be deericc the “Amended Note”. The Amended Note shall be binding upon and shall
inure to the beneflit of the parties thercto and their respective swccessors, assigns, heirs,
administrators, fiduciaries, aext of kin and executors. The Amended Note evidences the all of the
indebtcdness incurred unact, and is subject to the terms and provisions of, the Amended Note, as
amended from time to time, and ti¢ Remainder Price Mortgage, as amended from time to time.”

D. WHEREAS, as a conditon precedent to execution of the Note Amendment,
Borrower and Lender wish to amend tie-Mottgage to reflect, among other things, the terms and
conditions of the Amended Note.

E. NOW, THEREFORE, in con:ideration of Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) and
other good and valuable consideration, receipt of-which is hereby acknowledged, and in further
consideration of the mutual promises contained hereiny Porrower and Lender agree as follows:

1, Recitals. The recitals set forth above are accurate and complete and are hereby restated and
madc a part of this Amendment by this reference.

2. Maturity Date. Borrower and Lender agree that the Maturity 1ate” of the Note is extended
from August 30, 2019, to August 31, 2022, in accordance with the terms and payments set forth in
the Amended Note. To reflect such extension, and to conform the Mortgage to the Amended Note,
any and all references to “August 30, 2019” or the “Maturity Date” contained in the Mottgage are
hereby deleted and replaced with the date “August 31, 20227,

3. Mortgage Modifications. Borrower and Lender agree that it is necessary and desrable to
modify and amend the Mortgage to reflect Borrower’s and Lender’s complete agreement with

respect to the matters contained therein and agree to modify and amend the Mortgage as follows:

(a) Exhibit A to the Mortgage is hereby deleted 1n 1ts entirety and replaced with Exhibit A to
this Amendment.

(b) All references to the “Option Agreement” in the Mortgage are hereby be deleted.
(c) “Recitals” is hereby modified to delete the following language:

“of cven date herewith made by Botrower and payable to Lender in said Loan
Amount {the “Note™) and is payable by Borrower to Lender in accordance with the

-2



1815106169 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

terms and conditions provided in the Note and nthe Third Amendment. Borrower
desires to secure the payment of the Debt (defined in Section 2.1) and the
petformance of all of its obligations under the Note, the Option Agreement and the
Other Obligations (defined in Section 2.2).”

and the deleted language shall be replaced with the following:

“which has been modified and amended by a certain First Amendment to Purchase
Money Promissory Note, and as it may be further modified, amended and/or
restated from time to time (the “Note™).”.

(d) Sector 1.1 of the Mortgage is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following
replacémrent Section 1.1:

“Promety Mortgaged.  Borrower does hereby irrevocably meortgage, and grant,
bargain,sell, pledge, assign, warrant, transfer and convey to Lender, a security
interest in fbe real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part
hereof (the “Pioperty™).”.

(e) Scction 3.2 of the Mortgag¢ is ncreby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following
replacement Section 3.2:

“Incorporation by Referefice. _All the covenants, conditions and agreements
contained in (a) the Note, and (L) this Security Instrument, together with any
supplements, amendments, modifications or altetations theteto (collectively, the
“Loan Documents,” and individually toretimes referred to as a “Loan Document™),
are hereby made a part of this Sccurity Instioment to the same extent and with the
same force as if fully set forth herein.”.

(f) Section 3.4 of the Mortgage is hereby amended to include the following additional Section

3.4(c):

“(c) Lender transferred and conveyed to Borrower all right, tide and interest in and
to certain Village of Western Springs, Illinois Special Assessmen’ Bonds, Series 2006,
in the original principal amount of $55,000,000 (thc “Bonds™), pursuast to a certain
Absolute Assignment of Bonds, Bond Documents and Proceeds, dated- Auguse 30,
2018 (the “Assignment™). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, whether stated
in the Note, this Security Agreement, or any other agreement, understanding, or
representation, between the parties, oral, written, or otherwise, Borrower shall have
no obligation to pay, remove, release, or remit, transfer, convey, or otherwise effect
the Bonds, Bond Documents and Bond Proceeds, as defined in the Assignment, and
shall retain all right, ritle, and interest to the Bonds, Bond Documents and Bond
Proceeds, as sct forth in the Assignment. Lender has no security interest in the
Bonds, Bond Documents and Bond Proceeds, as defined in the Assignment. Lender
shall have no recourse in Bonds, Bond Documents and Bond Proceeds {or any
portion thereof) for the satisfaction of the remedies of Lender under the Note, this
Security [nstrument, the Loan Documents, at law, in equity, or otherwise, or for any
payment required to be made under the Note, this Security Instrument, the Loan



1815106169 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents. Borrower furthet retains the tight to later covey any or all nigh, title and
interest in and to the Bonds, Bond Documents and Bond Proceeds, as defined in the
Assignment to any individual ot entity, whatsoever, notwithstanding anything to the
contrary, whether stated in the Note, this Security Agreement, or any other
agreement, understanding, or representation, between the parties, oral, written, or
otherwise.”.

(g) Section 8.1 of the Mortgage is hereby moditied to delete the following language:

“(i) upon payment to Lender of the Lot Release Price {as defined in the Third
Amendment) for the Lot(s) so transferred.”

the deiered language shall be replaced with the following:

“(iy wpon payment to Lender of the Lot Release Price (as defined in Section 18.1)
for the Zo#{s) so transferred.”.
\

(h) Section 11.1 of the Marigage is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following
replacement Secton 11.14

“No Recourse. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, whether stated in the
Note, this Security Agresrient, or any other agreement, understanding, or
representation, between the parties, oral, written, or otherwise, Borrower, its
members, and its or their assigr's shall have no personal liability for payment of the
Debt, any amount duc or any indenpificaton required under the Note, any amount
due or any indemnification required tnder this Security Agreement, any amount due
ot any indemnification required under th¢ Zpan Documents, any intetest, costs of
collection, costs of enforcement, attorneys’ fccs, any sums advanced by Lender to
Borrower as of the date hereof, any sums advanced by Lender to Borrower in the
future, or any interest upon any of the foregoing ei other charges in connection
therewith, and Lender shall instead look solely to the Property for the sadsfaction of
cach of the foregoing.

Lendet’s sole security for payment of the Debrt, any amount due undet the Note, any
amount due under this Sccurity Agrcement, any amount duc¢ under the Loan
Documents, any interest, costs of collection, costs of enforcement, aturneys’ fees,
any sums advanced by Lender to Bortower as of the date hereof, ot any sums
advanced by Lender to Botrower in the future, shall be the Property. Lender shall
have no recoutse in assets of Borrower, its members, and its or their assigns other
than the Property for the satisfaction of alt remedies of Lender under the Note, this
Security Agreement, the Loan Documents, at law, in equity, or otherwise, ot for any
payment requited to be made by Borrower to Lender.”.

(i) Section 20.1 of the Mortgage is hereby modified to delete the following language:

“the word “Note” shall mean “the Note, the Opdon Agreement and any other
evidence of indebtedness sccured by this Security Instrument,” the word “Property”
shall include any portion of the Property and any interest therein”



1815106169 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the deleted language shall be replaced with the following:

“the word ‘Note’ shall mean ‘the Note, as amended and modified by the Note
Amendment, or as it may be further modified, amended and/or restated from time
to time,’ the word ‘Property” shall include the real property identified in Exhibit A,
but only until such time as the real property, or any portion thereof, is released
pursuant to the Note and/or Section 18.1 of this Sccurity Instrument”.

() Secton 22.1 of the Mortgage is hereby modificd to delete the language “notwithstanding
anything contained herein to the contrary”; the deleted language is hereby replaced with
“and subject to the term and conditons of Section 11.1 of this Security Instrument”.

(k) Sectien 22.1(a) of the Mortgage is hereby modified to delete the language “inconsistent with
any provision of”’; the deleted language ins hereby replaced with “unlawful pursuant to”.

() Secton 22.1(a)0t *he Mortgage is hereby modified to delete the following language:

“If any provision of this Sccurity Instrument shall grant to Lender any rights or
remedies upon 20 Event of Default which are more limited than the rights that
would otherwise b: vested in Lender under the IMFL in the absence of such
provision, Lender shall be vested with the rights granted in the IMFL to the full
extent permitted by law.”.

(m) Section 22.1(1) of the Mortgage is herebr modified to delete the language “In addition to any
provision of this Security Instrument”; the/deleted language is hereby replaced with “Subject
to the term and conditions of Section 11.1 of this Sccurity Instrument, and in addition to any
provision of this Security Instrument”.

(n) The following provisions of the Mortgage are hereby dcleted in their entirety: Section 1.3;
1.4; 3.5, 3.20; 11.7(c); 11.12; 14.4; 22.1{g); and 22.1 (h).

4. Complete Agreement. This Amendment is Borrower’s and Lendei 5 complete agreement with
respect to the matrers contained herein and shall supersede all other agreemenns, understandings and
representations, oral or otherwise, between the parties, and shall be binding uponjand inure to the
benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

5. Continued Validity/Conflicts/Partial Invalidity. Except as otherwise provided, in this
Amendment, all other terms and conditions sct forth in the Mortgage shall remain in full force and
effect, with the same cffect. In the cvent of any contlict between the provisions of this Amendment
and the provisions of the Mortgage, the provisions of this Amendment in each case shall govern and
control. The invalidity or unenforceability of any of the provisions of this Amendment shall not
affect or impair any of the other provisions hereof or any of the provisions of the Mortgage.

6. Modification. No extension, change, modification or amendment of any kind or natre
whatsoever, to or of this Amendment shall be made or claimed by Botrower ot Lender, and no
notice of any extersion, change, modification or amendment, made or claimed by Borrower ot
Lender shall have any force or effect whatsoever unless the same shall be reduced to writing and
signed by Borrower and Lender. -



1815106169 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Time of Essence. Time is of the essence of this Amendment.

8. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

[signatures on following pages|



1815106169 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to Mortgage, Sccurity Agreement,
Assignment of Rents and Fixture Filing has been executed as of the date first above written.

LENDER

REAL PROPERTY HOLDING - WESTERN SPRINGS IL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (RPH1)

By: TIMBER TRAILS LLC, a Delaware limited Lability company, its sole Member

By: MOF I1 HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its sole Member and

sole Manager
R = R—
y:

IName: Richard T. Allorto
Tts:*Chief Financial Officer Date of Execution: MayJ, 2018

\[Gfdcl \/Qre-\% ~Eun ., a Notary Pub&bm and formw County, in the state of WJ€W) Zb( LD, O
HEREBY CERTIFY [hatgid\(_l\fd Al d"ba ¢ of MOF 1I HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware lunited Labilicy
company, personally known to me to be the saine person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged thzi"he has signed and delivered the said First Amendment to Mortgage, Secunty
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Fixture g on behalf of said limited liability company, as his free and voluntary act, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my handzsotaﬁal seal this<2 |7 day of May, 2018.
My comimission expircs;\)o r\UQf‘y B?.OD& L

Notary Public U

REAL PROPERTY HOLDING - WESTERN SPRIMGS IL, PHASE 2, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (RPH2)

By: TIMBER TRAILS LLC, 2 Delawate limited liability company, its sole Member

By: MOF II HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability-company, its sole Member and
sole Manager :

By: @ CZ—-—‘—-
Name: Richard T. Allorto
Its: Chief Financial Officer Date of Execution: May“ﬂ, 2018

L \Jarda \lae YOO ~WANT | 5 Notary Pubhc m and forNOSSAUL Counry, in the stre of Ao a et po
HEREBY CERTIFY tharhNcdnd Mk)ljo. of MOF II HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited Liability
company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name 1s subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that as officer of said limited liability company, he has signed and delivered the said First
Amendment to Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Fixture Filing on behalf of said imited hability company,
as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal thlsQ_L day of \[a'. 2018.

kéméﬁml@ - My cqmn}stsidn__expiresZ)@nUOW QQ'. 0L

Notary Public

VARDAVAREJAQ KUNZ
Notary Public - State of New York .
NO. 01VAB363256 v

Qualified in Nassau County
My Cornmission Expires Jan 2. 2022




1815106169 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER
TIMBER TRAILS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

By: Western Springs Development LP, an Illinois limited partnership, its Manager

BY: ;ﬁ/\7 7ﬂ ﬂ/
Brian P. Taylor, General Partner Date of Execution: May 292018

I m] Chde’ B HSh a Notary Public in and for QQ& County, in the state of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Brian P.
Taylor, as the'sol: general partmer of Western Springs Development, L.P., personally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribedoto the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as officer of said
entity, he signed <nd delivered the said First Amendment ro Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Fixture
Filing on behalf of said ehnty, as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my'ha-id and Notarial Seal this gjday of May, 2018.

WU’{QJE E (91;% My Commission Expires: { 0-—6"{8

Notary Public

b B b b & b B B LA D AA DA N
oS MICHELE B FISH
ShataAr g "OFFICIAL SFAL”

smfor}' My Commission Expires

WS -

i i October 6, 2018

Ll A e e dMe e gk Sl e g e ame o g

B A A
¥
]
[~
=
=]




1815106169 Page: 9 of 9

UNOEEICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

LOTS 81 AND 82 IN TIMBER TRAILS SUBDIVISION UNIT 2, BEING A RESUBDIVISION
OF OUTLOT N IN TIMBER TRAIL SUBDIVISION UNIT 1, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE. THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SAID TIMBER TRAILS SUBDIVISION UNIT 2,
RECORDED FEBRUARY 22, 2007 AS DOCUMENT 0705315075, ALL IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Lots Common Address PIN
81 1108 Spruce Diive, Western Springs, IL 60558 : 18-18-410-013-0000

82 1110 Spruce Drive, Wesreza Springs, I1. 60558 18-18-410-014-0000



